(iv) up to RMB1 billion for general corporate purposes.

The Directors are of the view that the Rights Issue is in the interests of the Company and

the Shareholders as a whole and the Rights Issue is an appropriate means of raising capital to

support the Company’s continuing development and business growth.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 14 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the Company’s current shareholding structure and its

proposed shareholding structure upon completion of the Rights Issue (assuming the Rights

Issue is conducted on the basis of four (4) Rights Shares for every ten (10) existing Shares with

full subscription for the Rights Shares and assuming no change in the issued share capital of

the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the Record Date):

Share Class

Total

number of

issued

Shares

before the

Rights Issue

as at the

Latest

Practicable

Date

Percentage

of the total

number of

issued

Shares

Number of

Shares to be

issued under

the Rights Issue

Total number of

issued Shares

immediately

after the Rights

Issue

Percentage of

the total

number of

issued Shares

immediately

after the

Rights Issue

H Shares 1,992,850,200 34.53% 797,140,080 2,789,990,280 34.53%

Domestic Shares 3,778,831,800 65.47% 1,511,532,720 5,290,364,520 65.47%

TOTAL 5,771,682,000 100.00% 2,308,672,800 8,080,354,800 100.00%

The Company did not issue any equity securities in the 12 months immediately preceding

the date of this circular.

THE EGM

A notice convening the EGM to be held at 10 a.m. on Tuesday, 17 May 2011 is set out

on pages 18 to 21 of this circular. At the EGM, resolutions will be proposed to the Shareholders

to consider and, if thought fit, approve the Rights Issue and other relevant matters. No

Shareholder is required to abstain from voting in respect of any of the resolutions to be

proposed at the EGM.

In order to determine the Shareholders who are entitled to attend the EGM, the

Company’s register of H Shareholders will be closed from Sunday, 17 April 2011 to Tuesday,